

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/22/2019 4:43 PM  
No. 53266-2-II

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

FPR II, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA #10874  
Gabrielle E. Thompson, WSBA #47275  
Ashley E.M. Gammell, WSBA #50123

Attorneys for Appellant FPR II, LLC

K&L GATES LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104-1158  
(206) 623-7580

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. FPR’s Activities .....	3
1. The MRFs receive commingled recycling material, a mixture of garbage and recyclable items that is not otherwise marketable or usable.....	4
2. Using machinery and labor, FPR processes the commingled recycling material into separate, marketable products.....	5
3. FPR’s processing of the commingled recycling material is driven by end-user demands and specifications.....	12
B. The Parties’ Dispute.....	19
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
V. ARGUMENT .....	22
A. FPR was engaged in manufacturing at the MRFs because its activities produced new, different, or useful articles for sale or commercial or industrial use. ....	22
1. FPR’s activities resulted in new, different, or useful articles by transforming a nearly valueless material into usable and valuable products. ....	25
2. FPR’s activities resulted in new, different, or useful articles because there are differences in demand for the commingled recycling material and the end products. ....	29

3. FPR’s activities resulted in new, different, or useful articles because they changed the form, quality, and properties of the commingled recycling material. ....	31
4. The extent and nature of FPR’s process show that new, different, or useful articles have been produced. ....	37
5. Department precedent supports the conclusion that FPR’s activities constitute manufacturing. ....	37
6. The Department conceded in discovery that FPR was engaged in activities that qualify as manufacturing.....	40
B. Alternatively, FPR was engaged in wholesale sales. ....	43
1. FPR was engaged in wholesale sales because it sold its services to resellers. ....	44
2. If FPR was not engaged in wholesale sales, then it must have been selling its services at retail. ....	47
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bornstein Sea Foods, Inc. v. State</i> , 60 Wn.2d 169, 373 P.2d 483 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continental Coffee Co. of Wash. v. State</i> , 62 Wn.2d 829, 384 P.2d 862 (1963).....	26, 32
<i>Corix Utilities (US), Inc. v. State of Washington Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 2017 WL 5999414 (Wash. Bd. of Tax Appeals May 1, 2017) .....	46, 47
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	18
<i>J &amp; J Dunbar &amp; Co. v. State</i> , 40 Wn.2d 763, 245 P.2d 1164 (1952).....	26, 27, 37
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....	21
<i>McDonnell &amp; McDonnell v. State</i> , 62 Wn.2d 553, 383 P.2d 905 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mountain Park Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....	21
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. State</i> , 57 Wn.2d 56, 355 P.2d 349 (1960).....	44, 45, 48, 49
<i>Valley Fruit v. State Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 413, 963 P.2d 886 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1017 (1999) .....	25, 27, 32
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 82.04.050 .....	<i>passim</i>

RCW 82.04.060 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 82.04.110 .....	22
RCW 82.04.120 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 82.04.190 .....	43, 44, 45
RCW 82.04.240 .....	22, 23
RCW 82.04.250 .....	48
RCW 82.04.270 .....	43
RCW 82.04.280 .....	23
RCW 82.04.290 .....	48, 49
RCW 82.04.470 .....	46, 47
RCW 82.32.180 .....	20, 43
RCW 82.32.780 .....	46
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CR 30(b)(6).....	40, 41, 42
CR 56(c).....	22
WAC 458-20-136.....	23
